TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Abbott Healthcare Products B.V.		01/18/2013	CORPORATION: NETHERLANDS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Abbott Products Operations AG	
Street Address:	Hegenheimermattweg 127	
City:	Allschwil	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	4123	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: SWITZERLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3843739	DUPHASTON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5167424366

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 5167424343
Email: eberger@ssmp.com

Correspondent Name: SCULLY, SCOTT, MURPHY & PRESSER, P.C.

Address Line 1: 400 Garden City Plaza

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Garden City, NEW YORK 11530

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: C:2207 M:100 EWGEB

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004953 FRAME: 0370 3843739

CH \$40,00

900245725

Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edward W. Grolz
Signature:	/Edward W. Grolz/
Date:	01/31/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004953 FRAME: 0371

CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT UNITED STATES

THIS DEED is made between:

Abbott Healthcare Products B.V., a company organized and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, of C.J. van Houtenlaan 36, 1381 CP Weesp, The Netherlands

("the Assignor");

and

Abbott Products Operations AG, a company organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland, of Hegenheimermattweg 127, 4123 Allschwil, Switzerland

("the Assignee");

WHEREAS:

- (a) The Assignor is the proprietor of the trade marks in the United States as set out in the attached schedule marked "Annex A" (the "Trademarks"); and
- (b) The Assignor and the Assignee have agreed that the Trademarks should be transferred to the Assignee
- (c) Assignor agrees to assign the trademarks listed in Annex A to Assignee.

IT IS AGREED THAT:

For good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns all rights, title and interests in the United States in the Trademarks together with all goodwill associated with the Trademarks and the Assignee accepts the said assignment.

Signed as a Deed in Allschwil on behalf of the Assignor this 18th day of January 2013 by

(Signature)

Nicole Hickey, Authorized Representative

Signed as a Deed in Allschwil on behalf of the Assignee this 18th day of January 2013 by

Jagne McClelland (Signature)

Jayne McClelland, Authorized Representative

TRADEMARK REEL: 004953 FRAME: 0372

Annex A

Trademark Name	Application No.	Registration No.	Class(es)
DUPHASTON	77755816	3843739	05
FEMOSTON	77755384	3783632	05
FEMOSTON SYMBOL	77755801	3783635	05

TRADEMARK REEL: 004953 FRAME: 0373

RECORDED: 01/31/2013